A21
Wireless control system
USER’S MANUAL
2
A21
This user’s manual is a main operating document intended for technical, maintenance, and operating staff.
The manual contains information about purpose, technical details, operating principle, design, and installation of the A21 unit and all its

Controller inputs
Input purpose Input type Signal
type Designation Operation
logic Comments
Outdoor air temperature Analogue NTC 10
kOm
T1 -40...120 °C
Supply air temperature or temperature
downstream of the main air heater
Analogue NTC 10
kOm
T2 -40...120 °C
Extract air temperature Analogue NTC 10
kOm
T3 -40...120 °C
Exhaust air temperature Analogue NTC 10
kOm
T4 -40...120 °C
Return heat medium temperature Analogue NTC 10
kOm
T5 -40...120 °C
External set point adjuster Analogue 0-10 V 10 V IN Enables fan speed control by means of a potentiometer.
This input is enabled/disabled via the Engineering Menu
(sensors).  The terminal is energised with 10 V.
Main humidity sensor Analogue 0-10 V RH Each of the sensors is enabled/disabled via the
Engineering menu. The sensors are energised with
24 V for powering external sensors. The power supply
overload protection is triggered by a short circuit or
a total current on the 24 V line in excess of 700 mA.
Once the overload protection is activated, the power is
restored only after a manual reset at the power supply
unit.
Main VOC sensor Analogue 0-10 V VOC
Main CO2 sensor Analogue 0-10 V CO2
Main PM2.5 sensor Analogue 0-10 V PM2.5
Supply fan control Discrete Open
collector/
dry contact
M1 (TACHO) NC The control feature can be configured to fan tach pulses
or an external dry contact, or disabled. You can also
program the number of tach pulses per fan revolution
and the alarm condition detection time.  Exhaust fan control Discrete Open
collector/
dry contact
M2 (TACHO) NC
Supply filter contamination control Discrete Dry contact FILTER (IN SU) NO
Extract filter contamination control Discrete Dry contact FILTER (IN EXH) NO